SP29150/29300/29500 Series
Ver1.0                                                                                     1
                                High-Current Low-Dropout Regulators
General Description
The SP29150/29300/29500 are high current,
high accuracy, low-dropout voltage regulators.
Using  Micrel's proprietary Super ßeta PNP™
process  with a PNP pass element, these

Pinout  On all devices, the Tab is grounded.
SP29150/29300/29500 Three Terminal
  SP29150/29300/29500 Series
Ver1.0                                                                                   2
Devices:
Pin 1 = Input, 2 = Ground, 3 = Output
SP29151/29301/29501  Five Terminal
Fixed Voltage Devices:
Pin 1 = Enable, 2 = Input, 3 = Ground, 4 = Output,5 = Flag
SP29152/29302/29502/29752 Adjustable with ON/OFF Control
Pin 1 = Enable, 2 = Input, 3 = Ground, 4 = Output,5 = Adjust
SP29153/29303/29503 Adjustable with Flag
Pin 1 = Flag, 2 = Input, 3 = Ground, 4 = Output,5 = Adjust
Ordering Information
Part Number Temp. Range Volts Current Package
SP29150-3.3BT –40 to +125°C 3.3V 1.5A TO-220/TO-263
SP29150-4.2BT –40 to +125°C 4.2V 1.5A TO-220/TO-263
SP29150-5.0BT –40 to +125°C 5.0V 1.5A TO-220/TO-263
SP29150-12BT –40 to +125°C 12V 1.5A TO-220/TO-263
SP29300-3.3BT –40 to +125°C 3.3V 3A TO-220/TO-263
SP29300-4.2BT –40 to +125°C 4.2V 3A TO-220/TO-263
SP29300-5.0BT –40 to +125°C 5.0V 3A TO-220/TO-263
SP29300-12BT –40 to +125°C 12V 3A TO-220/TO-263
SP29500-3.3BT –40 to +125°C 3.3V 5A TO-220/TO-263
SP29500-4.2BT –40 to +125°C 4.2V 5A TO-220/TO-263
SP29500-5.0BT –40 to +125°C 5.0V 5A TO-220/TO-263
SP29500-12BT –40 to +125°C 12V 5A TO-220/TO-263
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Power Dissipation....................................Internally Limited
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 5 seconds)................260°C
Storage Temperature Range...................–65°C to +150°C
Input Supply Voltage (Note 1).......................–20V to +60V
Operating Ratings
Operating Junction Temperature.............–40°C to +125°C
Maximum Operating Input Voltage...............................26V
TO-220  θJC..............................................................2°C/W
TO-263  θJC..............................................................2°C/W
Electrical Characteristics
All measurements at TJ = 25°C unless otherwise noted.  Bold  values are guaranteed across the
  SP29150/29300/29500 Series
Ver1.0                                                                                   3
operating temperature range.
Adjustable versions are programmed to 5.0V.
Parameter condition Min Typ Max Units
Output Voltage IO = 10mA -1  1 %
10mA ≤ IO ≤ IFL, (VOUT + 1V) ≤ VIN ≤ 26V
(Note 2)
-2  2 %
Line Regulation IO = 10mA, (VOUT + 1V) ≤ VIN ≤ 26V  0.06 0.5 %
Load Regulation VIN = VOUT + 5V, 10mA ≤ IOUT ≤ I FULL
LOAD (Note 2, 6)
 0.2 1 %
∆VO
∆T
Output Voltage(Note 6)
Temperature Coef.
 20 100 ppm/°C
Dropout Voltage ∆VOUT = – 1%, (Note 3)
SP29150   IO = 100mA  80 200 mV
        IO = 750mA  220  mV
        IO = 1.5A  350 600 mV
SP29300   IO = 100mA  80 175 mV
        IO = 1.5A  250  mV
        IO = 3A  370 600 mV
SP29500   IO = 250mA  125 250 mV
        IO = 2.5A  250  mV
        IO = 5A  370 600 mV
Ground Current SP29150 IO = 750mA, VIN = VOUT + 1V  8 20 mA
IO = 1.5A  22
SP29300 IO = 1.5A, VIN = VOUT + 1V  10 35 mA
IO = 3A  37
SP29500 IO = 2.5A, VIN = VOUT + 1V  15 50 mA
IO = 5A  70
IGNDDO Ground
Pin Current at
Dropout